

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDOLPH S. BASKINS  
AND BEVERLY J. BASKINS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Civil Appeals Of Oklahoma,  
Second Division**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MIKE HUNTER  
Attorney General  
of Oklahoma  
RANDALL YATES  
Assistant Solicitor General

MITHUN MANSINGHANI  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
313 NE Twenty-First St.  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
(405) 522-4932  
mithun.mansinghani@  
oag.ok.gov

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
I. Facts of the Case.....	2
II. Proceedings Below .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. Petitioners seek only error correction in an as-applied challenge alleging that the state courts misapplied the law to the facts of their case .....	6
II. The petition presents a poor vehicle to ad- dress any Commerce Clause issues raised....	7
III. Oklahoma's capital gains tax deduction is not barred by the dormant Commerce Clause ...	10
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	9, 12
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	4, 13, 16
<i>CDR Systems Corp. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 339 P.3d 848 (Okla. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	7
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	14
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)....	4, 10
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013).....	7
<i>Matter of Protest of Hare</i> , 398 P.3d 317 (Okla. 2017) .....	3
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	14, 16
<i>Okla. Corr. Prof'l Ass'n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 280 P.3d 959 (Okla. 2012) .....	9
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994) .....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	14
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974) .....	6
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991) .....	13
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....	11
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Reve- nue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	11
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981) .....	7
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984) .....	14, 16
<i>Worldcorp v. Nev. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 944 P.2d 824 (Nev. 1997) .....	16, 18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10 .....	11
STATUTES	
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2353(12) .....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2355 .....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2357 .....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2357.1–2357.404 .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2357.27 .....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2357.32A .....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2357.45 .....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2358–2358.7 .....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2358(D) .....	4, 9
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2358(F) .....	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 2362 .....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 3601–3612 .....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 3901–3910 .....	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 75, § 11a .....	9
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	1, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
HQ NOVA, <i>Virginia’s Proposal &amp; Local Proposals</i> , <a href="https://hqnova.com/info.html">https://hqnova.com/info.html</a> (accessed April 2, 2019) .....	15
Ted Mann, <i>Carrier Will Receive \$7 Million in  Tax Breaks to Keep Jobs in Indiana</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (Dec. 2, 2016), <a href="http://bitly.com/2WPMzET">http://bitly.com/2WPMzET</a> .....	15
